BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak jean.kiddoo@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com Our File No.: 0000342779

February 8, 2010

Via IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Surrender of the International Section 214 Authorization of Local Fiber, LLC

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of Local Fiber, LLC ("Local Fiber"), this letter surrenders, effective immediately, the International Section 214 Authorization of Local Fiber, LLC granted in IB File No. ITC-214-19970327-00177 (Old File No. ITC-97-200) (the "International 214 Authority").

Local Fiber no longer provide telecommunications services and, therefore, no longer requires the International 214 Authority. Because Local Fiber does not currently provide any international telecommunications services, Local Fiber respectfully submits that the surrender of the International 214 Authority is reasonable and necessary and will not be disruptive to the present or future public interest, convenience and necessity.

* * * *

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Brett Ferenchak at 202-373-6697.

Respectfully submitted,

Biett P Ferenchate

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for Local Fiber, LLC

Boston Hartford Hong Kong London Los Angeles New York Orange County San Francisco Santa Monica Silicon Valley Tokyo Washington

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T 202.373.6000 F 202.373.6001 bingham.com

A/73172388.1

VERIFICATION

I, Scott E. Beer, state that I am the Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of Local Fiber, LLC; that I am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of Local Fiber, LLC; that the foregoing filing to surrender the International 214 Authorization of Local Fiber, LLC was prepared under my direction and supervision; and that the contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 5th day of February, 2010.

 $\overline{}$

Scott E. Beer Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel Local Fiber, LLC